## Proclamation

WHEREAS, it is an outstanding achievement for a Scout to attain the rank of Eagle Scout; and

**WHEREAS**, nationally only four percent of the young boys entering the Scouting Program reach this prestigious rank; and

**WHEREAS**, many of the experiences in the Scouting program teach leadership, self-respect and respect for his fellowman, which will benefit a Scout and the community in future years; and

**WHEREAS**, the rank of Eagle Scout requires the devotion of many hours of service to his family, church, and the community; and

WHEREAS, EVAN CROOK constructed trail markers to identify native plant species in Camp Chowenwaw; and

WHEREAS, EVAN CROOK has been a member of Troop 577 since 2019 earning 27 Merit Badges and served as Senior Patrol Leader and Patrol Leader. He continues to participate as an adult volunteer holding the position of Junior Assistant Scoutmaster; and

WHEREAS, EVAN CROOK recently graduated from Clay High as a Capstone Honor Program graduate where he was a 4 year varsity cross country runner, a 3 year varsity track distance runner, and earned the bilingual certification award. He also earned the Florida Bright Futures scholarship, the Clay Electric scholarship, and the Florida Association of Labor Union Women scholarship; and

WHEREAS, EVAN CROOK has recently been accepted into the Florida State Junior College for the Professional Pilot Technology Associate of Science Degree, where he will concurrently earn college credit, aviation certifications and flight training. He plans to pursue a career as a commercial pilot upon completion in 2 years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City Council of Green Cove Springs hereby recognizes and congratulates EVAN CROOK for his achievement in reaching the rank of Eagle Scout.
- **Section 2.** A true copy of this Proclamation shall be spread upon the Official Minutes of the City Council of the City of Green Cove Springs.

DONE AND PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 11TH DAY OF JULY, 2023.





Constance W. Butler, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Erin West, City Clerk	